HNTB Corporation 625 Kenmoor Avenue, SE

The HNTB Companies Suite 109 i
Infrastructure Solutions Grand Rapids, Ml 49546

Erin Kennedy

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
2442 Warrenville Road

Suite 210

Lisle, IL 60532

April 29, 2021

Dear Ms. Kennedy

INTB

I am writing to request removal of the 4700 Courtland Point, NE, Unit #C63, Rockford, MI 49341

location from our license No. 13-23425-01

We have only ever stored two gauges (serial number 33289 and 20840) at 4700 Courtland Point, NE, Unit
#C63, Rockford, MI 49341. Neither of the two gauges was ever found to be leaking in the time this storage
location was in use. The gauges were leak tested at 6 month intervals throughout this time period. All

radioactive materials have been removed from this location.

For your reference, I have attached the most recent leak tests for the two gauges that were previously

stored at this location.

Please let me know if you require any additional information. My phone number is 269-221-1678 and my

email is mzylstra@hntb.com.

Best regards,

Michael Zylstra, RSO

HNTB Corporation Michigan

625 Kenmoor Avenue SE, Suite 109

Grand Rapids, MI
49546



INSTROTEK” COMPANIES L ancle Do

P.O. Box 13944
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709

INSTROTEK « CPN « HMA « RAINHART (919) 875-8371 Fax: (919) 875-8328

Mike Zylstra Phone: 269.221.1678

HNTB (Grand Rapids)
625 Kenmoor Ave SE, Suite 109
Grand Rapids, Ml 49546

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE
InstroTek License #092-1073-1

This certifies that leak test analysis was conducted on the sample
with the following information. The results shown below accurately
represent the level of removable contamination.

Make: Troxler, Inc.
Model: 3440 Date Swabbed: 2/24/2021

Serial Number: 20840

Source Type Serial Number Reading (uCi)
AmBe-241 47-16336 0
Cs-137 75-2245 0.00023

Note: 0.005 MicroCuries (185 Bq) or greater is considered a leaking
source. The source(s) tested above may remain in use.

Reviewed by: N T " PrintDate:  3/4/2021

Customer Signature: Date:

CPN gauges are 50 mci Am241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137. Humboldt gauges are 40 mCi
Am?241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137. InstroTek Gauge is 40 mCi Am241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137.
Troxler gauges all, except 4640, are 40 mCi Am241:Be and 8 mCi Cs-137. Troxler 4640 is
8 mCi Cs-137. Refer to the manual for other products.

RTP, NC 919.875.8371 | Las Vegas, NV 702.270.3885 | Grand Rapids, Ml 616.726.5850 | HMA 888.569.0499 |
Concord, CA 925.363.9770 | Denver, CO 303.955.5740 | Bensalem, PA 215.645.1064 | Cedar Park, TX 512.452.8848



INSTROTEK” COMPANIES L ancle Do

P.O. Box 13944
Research Triangle Park, NC 27709

INSTROTEK « CPN « HMA « RAINHART (919) 875-8371 Fax: (919) 875-8328

Mike Zylstra Phone: 269.221.1678

HNTB (Grand Rapids)
625 Kenmoor Ave SE, Suite 109
Grand Rapids, Ml 49546

LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE
InstroTek License #092-1073-1

This certifies that leak test analysis was conducted on the sample
with the following information. The results shown below accurately
represent the level of removable contamination.

Make: Troxler, Inc.
Model: 3440 Date Swabbed: 1/15/2021

Serial Number: 33289

Source Type Serial Number Reading (uCi)
AmBe-241 47-3345 0.000000
Cs-137 750-8671 0.000283

Note: 0.005 MicroCuries (185 Bq) or greater is considered a leaking
source. The source(s) tested above may remain in use.

| N —
Reviewed by: Print Date:  1/21/2021
Customer Signature: Date:

CPN gauges are 50 mci Am241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137. Humboldt gauges are 40 mCi
Am?241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137. InstroTek Gauge is 40 mCi Am241:Be and 10 mCi Cs-137.
Troxler gauges all, except 4640, are 40 mCi Am241:Be and 8 mCi Cs-137. Troxler 4640 is
8 mCi Cs-137. Refer to the manual for other products.

RTP, NC 919.875.8371 | Las Vegas, NV 702.270.3885 | Grand Rapids, Ml 616.726.5850 | HMA 888.569.0499 |
Concord, CA 925.363.9770 | Denver, CO 303.955.5740 | Bensalem, PA 215.645.1064 | Cedar Park, TX 512.452.8848



Pavon, Sandy

From: Tomczak, Tammy

Sent: Monday, May 03, 2021 3:54 PM

To: Song, Taehoon; Pavon, Sandy

Subject: FW: RE: RE: Amendment Request dated 4/29/2021 - missing signature
Attachments: Removal of 4700 Courtland Storage Location Letter 2021-04-29.pdf

Good afternoon, Sandy and Tae,
Can you please replace the attached with what is currently in ML21120A1827?
The original request had the wrong license number.

Thank you!
Tammy

From: Michael Zylstra <mzylstra@HNTB.com>

Sent: Monday, May 03, 2021 3:45 PM

To: Tomczak, Tammy <Tammy.Tomczak@nrc.gov>

Subject: [External_Sender] RE: RE: Amendment Request dated 4/29/2021 - missing signature

I am so sorry! | don’t know how | ended up copying over the wrong license number onto that. | am requesting the
HNTB Corporation is License No. 13-23425-01 be amended. | am attaching a new submittal and cover letter.

Thank you,

Mike

Michael Zylstra

Field Representative
Construction Services
Cell (269) 221-1678

HNTB CORPORATION
625 Kenmoor Avenue SE, Suite 109, Grand Rapids, Ml 49546 | www.hntb.com

From: Tomczak, Tammy <Tammy.Tomczak@nrc.gov>

Sent: Monday, May 3, 2021 2:34 PM

To: Michael Zylstra <mzylstra@HNTB.com>

Subject: RE: RE: Amendment Request dated 4/29/2021 - missing signature

Good afternoon, Mr. Zylstra,
I’'m sorry to have to email you again.

It looks like you are asking for an amendment for License No. 21-35538-01; however, the HNTB Corporation is
License No. 13-23425-01.

Can you please verify the license you are requesting be amended?
1



Thank you,
Tammy

From: Michael Zylstra <mzylstra@HNTB.com>

Sent: Monday, May 03, 2021 10:13 AM

To: Tomczak, Tammy <Tammy.Tomczak@nrc.gov>

Subject: [External_Sender] RE: Amendment Request dated 4/29/2021 - missing signature

Tammy,
| have attached the cover letter with my signature on it.
Thanks,

Mike

Michael Zylstra

Field Representative
Construction Services
Cell (269) 221-1678

HNTB CORPORATION
625 Kenmoor Avenue SE, Suite 109, Grand Rapids, Ml 49546 | www.hntb.com

From: Tomczak, Tammy <Tammy.Tomczak@nrc.gov>

Sent: Monday, May 3, 2021 10:50 AM

To: Michael Zylstra <mzylstra@HNTB.com>

Subject: Amendment Request dated 4/29/2021 - missing signature
Importance: High

Good morning, Michael Zylstra,

We have received your request dated 4/29/2021, requesting an amendment for license number 21-35538-01;
however, the cover letter is not signed.

Can you please email me a copy of a signed copy of the cover letter?
Thank you,

Tammy Tomczak

Licensing Assistant

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you are NOT the intended recipient and receive this communication, please delete this
message and any attachments. Thank you.

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you are NOT the intended recipient and receive this communication, please delete this
message and any attachments. Thank you.
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